

No. 12-1281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION
OF THE NOEL CORP., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING
AND AFFIRMANCE**

SEAN R. GALLAGHER
Counsel of Record
BENNETT L. COHEN
JON R. DEDON
POL SINELLI PC
1515 Wynkoop St., Ste. 600
Denver, CO 80202
303-572-9300
sgallagher@polsinelli.com

DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
303-279-6536

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Independence Institute

250692



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. THE MEANING OF “THE RECESS”	5
References to the period between sessions as “the Recess”.....	6
III. VACANCIES AND THE MEANING OF “HAPPEN”	10
A. The Use of “Vacancies That May Happen” Language in the Founding Era	10
B. How Founding-Era Documents Illustrate the Meaning of “Happen”.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	18
<i>Noel Canning v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2, 12
<i>Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 891 (D. D.C. 1994)	3
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	2
GA. CONST. (1777)	13
MASS. CONST. (1780)	13, 14
MD. CONST. (1776)	13
N.C. CONST. (1776)	2, 13
N.H. CONST. (1784)	7, 8, 13, 14
PA. CONST. (1776)	13, 14, 19
S.C. CONST. (1776)	13
S.C. CONST. (1778)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
ACTS AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT IN AMERICA (1786)	21
JOURNALS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (Mar. 20, 1777) . .	19
JOURNALS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	17
THE REVOLUTIONARY RECORDS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (Allen D. Candler, ed., 1908)	5, 16
1 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 631 (1823).	3
LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE (1797).	21
Public Records Of The State Of Connecticut . .	15, 18, 20
LEGISLATIVE JOURNALS OF THE COUNCIL OF THE COLONY OF VIRGINIA (H. R. McIlwaine, ed., 1918) (Dec. 21, 1764).	6
BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES	4, 6, 7
4 J. CONT. CONG. 14 (Jan. 1, 1776)	14-15
DOCUMENTS AND RECORDS RELATING TO THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DURING THE PERIOD OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION FROM 1776 TO 1783 (Jan. 18, 1777)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS IN NEW ENGLAND	9, 19
THE STATE RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA (1895)	16, 17, 18, 21
1774 N.Y. J. GEN. ASSEM. (Mar. 7, 1774)	8
1777-78 VA. J. SENATE (Oct. 21, 1778)	17
JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (Dec. 18, 1778)	9
MASS. COLONIAL RESOLVES	9, 16, 17, 20
THE ACTS AND RESOLVES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE, OF THE PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY	5-6
DOCUMENTS AND RECORDS RELATING TO THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DURING THE PERIOD OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION FROM 1776 TO 1783	21
J. CONT. CONG. 287-88 (U.S. Gov. Printing Off., 1937)	5
ALEXANDER DONALDSON, AN UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1763)	11
C.A. WESLAGER, THE STAMP ACT CONGRESS WITH AN EXACT COPY OF THE COMPLETE JOURNAL (Univ. Del. Press 1976)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
EDWARD CROCKER, A NEW ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1713)	11
FEDERALIST 67	2
FRANCIS ALLEN, A COMPLETE ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1765)	11
FREDERICK BARLOW, THE COMPLETE ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1772-73)	11
H. Trevor Colbourn (ed.), <i>A Pennsylvania Farmer at the Court of King George: John Dickinson's London Letters, 1754-1756</i> , 86 PA. MAGAZINE OF HISTORY & BIOGRAPHY (1962)	4
J. A. Leo Lemay, Franklin, Benjamin, AMERICAN NATIONAL BIOGRAPHY ONLINE	4
Jack P. Greene, <i>The Role of the Lower Houses of Assembly in Eighteenth-Century Politics</i> , 27 J. SOUTHERN HISTORY (1961)	4
JOHN ASH, THE NEW AND COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1775)	5, 11
JOHN WESLEY, FREE THOUGHTS ON THE PRESENT STATE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS (1770)	7
LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 102 (William Paterson, ed., 1800)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL OF THE DELAWARE STATE, FROM 1776 TO 1792 (1886)	15
MINUTES OF THE PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1784-1788	22
NATHAN BAILEY, AN UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (25th ed. 1783)	11
PEVERILL SQUIRE, THE EVOLUTION OF AMERICAN LEGISLATURES: COLONIES, TERRITORIES, AND STATES, 1619-2009 (2012)	3-4
Robert G. Natelson, <i>Founding-Era Conventions and the Meaning of the Constitution’s “Convention for Proposing Amendments,”</i> 65 FLA. L. REV. 615 (2013)	5
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Legal Meaning of “Commerce” in the Commerce Clause,</i> 80 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 789 (2006)	4
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Origins and Meaning of ‘Vacancies that May Happen During the Recess’ in the Constitution’s Recess Appointments Clause,</i> 37 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y (forthcoming 2014)	2
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (8th Ed. 1786)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
THE PERPETUAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE, FROM THE SESSION OF THE GENERAL-COURT JULY 1776 TO THE SESSION IN DECEMBER 1788, CONTINUED TO THE PRESENT YEAR 1789 (JOHN MELCHER, 1789)	21
THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 366 (John Faucheraud Grimke, ed. 1790)	20
THOMAS DYCHE & WILLIAM PARDON, A NEW GENERAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1777)	12
THOMAS SHERIDAN, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1789)	12
WILLIAM KENDRICK, A NEW DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1773)	12
WILLIAM PERRY, ROYAL STANDARD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1st American edition, 1778)	11
DELOLME'S CONSTITUTION OF ENGLAND	4
GILES JACOB'S NEW LAW-DICTIONARY	4
